
EUROPE BRUSSELS WEDNESDAY 11 OCTOBER 2023

Irizar continues 
to innovate

Irizar and Irizar e-mobility present 

four latest-generation Irizar vehicles 

on stand 602 in hall 6 (1,710 sq m): an 

Irizar i8, an Irizar i6S Efficient vehicle, 

an Irizar ie tram electric vehicle and 

the new hydrogen-powered Irizar i6S 

Efficient.

Irizar and Irizar e-mobility present four 

latest-generation Irizar vehicles on 

stand 602 in hall 6 (1,710 sq m): an 

Irizar i8, an Irizar i6S Efficient vehicle, 

an Irizar ie tram electric vehicle and 

the new hydrogen-powered Irizar i6S 

Efficient.

All exhibited vehicles have significant 

innovations compared to current mod-

els in terms of technology, sustainability 

and fuel consumption reduction. They 

include the new hydrogen-powered 

vehicle and a range of vehicles with a 

new generation of integral Irizar chas-

sis, which are lighter, more comfortable 

and consume up to 5% less fuel. 

They also come with the most 

demanding safety and cyber security 

systems on the market, an improved 

driver station with a new dashboard 

design, weight reductions and there-

fore improvements in fuel consump-

tion and emissions.

At Irizar, they focus all their efforts on 

decarbonisation, electrifying cities and 

reducing the consumption and emis-

sions of their vehicles. They aim to be a 

key player in the sustainable mobility of 

the future. It is clear that the future for 

Irizar will be multi-technological and 

they are ready for it.

» continued article see p. 2



2  |  WEDNESDAY 11  OCTOBER 2023 DAILY times

Colophon
» continuation of article p. 1

This first hydrogen vehicle has been 

developed exclusively by Irizar, in col-

laboration with the companies and 

technology centres involved. 

The vehicle is currently in the test-

ing phase and is undergoing various 

tests. The Irizar i6S Efficient Hydrogen 

has a range of up to 1,000 km and a 

minimum charging time of about 20 

minutes. 

If necessary, it can also run 100% 

electric at certain times. The future 

range of hydrogen vehicles, which 

currently consists of the Irizar i6S 

Efficient and Irizar i4 models, will 

feature significant improvements 

over the first version presented at 

Busworld, including more luggage 

space and passenger capacity, great-

er range and lower weight. 

E-MOBILITY

For more than a decade, Irizar 

e-mobility has been electrifying cities. 

This year, a unit of the electric tram 

Irizar ie will be presented for the first 

time in Mexico.

Irizar e-mobility is present in 11 

European countries and will have 

more than 1,000 vehicles on the 

road in Europe by early 2024. This 

new generation of buses includes 

improvements in terms of safety, with 

the new GSR2 ADAS standard, which 

includes vehicle cyber safety.

The buses are also equipped with 

a new generation of batteries with 

lower consumption and greater 

range, improving available energy in 

BOL and EOL by 30 per cent. ■

BUSWORLD DAILY TIMES IS A  

PUBLICATION OF BUSWORLD 

EUROPE. IT IS PUBLISHED ON A DAILY 

BASIS DURING BUSWORLD EUROPE 

2023 ORGANISED IN BRUSSEL EXPO 

FROM 7 TO 12 OCTOBER 2023.

 

EDITOR-IN-CHIEF

Jean-Pierre Schoukens

EDITORIAL TEAM

Jos Haas, Geert Van Lierde, Jan 

Muylaert, Dominique Blanckaert, Didier 

Tuyttens, Sridhar Chari, Hannes Huyghe, 

Inge Buytaert 

EDITORIAL ADDRESS

Press room 511, near patio, hall 5 

dailytimes@busworld.org 

ADVERTISING

TC&P

Official Agent for Busworld Europe 2023

E-mail: advertising@busworld.org  -   

advertising.busworld@tcenp.be

TRANSLATION

Francis Demasure

X-L-Ent taalbureau

Markegemstraat 134

8720 Wakken

Belgium

PHOTOGRAPHY

Bieke Bruggeman, Jos Haas

PREPRESS

TC&P

Karel Lodewijk Dierickxstraat 36

9000 Ghent

Belgium

PRINT

CTP digital printing

Grotenhoutlaan 5

2300 Turnhout

Belgium

PUBLISHER 

Mieke Glorieux, 

Managing Director Busworld Europe

The Irizar I8.

The Irizar le Tram.



 WEDNESDAY 11   OCTOBER 2023  |  3DAILY times

Summary

1 Irizar innovates

 Four new models at Busworld

13 Otokar 

Turkish bus builder continues to innovate

15 Hispacold 

Hispacold presents new innovative products

6 Habas

 Turkey’s youngest bus builder aims to conquer Europe

14 Pilot Seating 

The standard for seats

20 Marcopolo 

Brazil present at Busworld for the first time

The Busworld App replaces the paper catalogue. It has a floorplan, 

an exhibitor list, a product list, a seminar list and you can even see 

other visitors and contact them.

HOW TO DOWNLOAD?

Step 1:  Activate your profile if you did not do this yet. An e-mail was 

sent to you from busworldapp@busworld.org on 1 September 

or later (when you ordered your ticket). You need to open this 

e-mail and activate your profile by choosing a password.

Step 2: Download the app on your phone  

(use QR code or look in your store for ‘Busworld’).

Step 3:  Login with your e-mail and password. If you forgot your 

password, click on ‘Forgot Password?’ and you can set a  

new password.

Step 4:  Use the app as much as you can.

Download the 
Busworld App and 
optimize your visit!

Up until 2026, Ebusco will remain 

Deutsche Bahn’s (DB) main supplier 

of 12- and 18-metre electric buses. To 

this end, the two directors signed a 

new framework agreement at a brief 

ceremony. The original framework 

agreement dates back to 2022 and 

ended in 2024. Via this framework 

agreement, DB now owns 100 Ebusco 

2.2 buses, several of which are already 

on the road and will soon be used 

in more than 10 different projects. 

Furthermore, the companies are in 

Deutsche Bahn goes for 
Ebusco

final talks for definite orders, which 

will take the total to more than 100 

buses. To date, Deutsche Bahn has 

ordered 100 Ebusco 2.2 buses, but 

the contract also offers the option of 

also ordering the lightweight Ebusco 

3.0 buses. Patrick Oosterveld, Sales 

Director at Ebusco: “With this frame-

work agreement, we expect two more 

fantastic years in which we will make 

a major contribution to emission-free 

transport in Germany.” ■

DB Ebusco.



The new Busworld 
Digital Awards, 
spotlighting 
digitalization in 
bus and coach

DIGITAL 

AWARDS

EUROPE BRUSSELS

Acknowledging the growing impor-

tance of digital technologies in the 

bus and coach sector, Busworld, is 

proud to present the Busworld Digital 

Awards. This exciting new competi-

tion aims to recognize and celebrate 

the groundbreaking digital innova-

tions that are transforming the bus 

and coach experience.

Shortlist in the 4 categories

Out of the 35 candidates, the jury 

selected a shortlist of 3 candidates 

per category. The final winners will 

be announced at the Digital Mobility 

Solutions Conference on Wednesday 

11 October.

DIGITAL OPERATIONAL 

EXCELLENCE

• Iveco Bus 

 IVECO ON Heavy Buses Digital 

Services

 Hall 4 | Booth 402B

• TOTT UP  

 GPS Training Partner 

Hall 11 | Booth 1114

• ZF Group 

 SCALAR

 Hall 5 | Booth 537

E-MOBILITY MANAGEMENT

• Chargepoint  

 Battery Health Package

 HALL 9 | Booth 937

• MAN TRUCK & BUS

 eManager

 Hall 4 | Booth 401

• Rampini

 Hy4Drive

 Hall 6 | Booth 606A

 

DIGITALLY ENHANCED DRIVING

• Anadolu Isuzu

 V2X

 Hall 4 | Booth 403

• Daimler Buses 

 Active Drive Assist 2 

Hall 5 | Booth 503

• Karsan

 Autonomous e-ATAK 

Hall 5 | Booth 501

DIGITAL ON-BOARD COMFORT 

• Actia  

 ACTiVi solution

 Hall 4 | Booth 409

• MAN Truck & Bus

 New Digital Cockpit and MAN 

SmartSelect for Model Year 2024 

Hall 4 | Booth 401

• Navaho Technologies

 Navaho Transport Systems

 Hall 6 | Booth 689

Busworld 
Innovations, your 
opinion counts

In 2023, visitors can decide if an 

Innovation Nominee is innovative for 

them or not? Out of 26 candidates 

10 nominees were selected by the 

Busworld Awards jury. Go to their 

booth, evaluate the new product, 

scan the voring QR code and… vote!  

If the product gets 50% or more 

YES votes, it will become an official 

Busworld Europe Innovation 2023.

• C Trine Engineering

 EcoRapidBusDesign

 Hall 11 | Booth 1182B

• Generation Phoenix

 ELeather

 Hall 7 | Booth 718

• IRIZAR

 Irizar i6S Efficient hydrogen

 Hall 6 | Booth 602

• Jaakko-Tuote Oy

 JTSolar glass

 Hall 8 | Booth 861

• Konvekta AG

 Konvekta CO2 heat pump thermal  

management system for electric 

doubledecker buses

 Hall 5 | Booth 508

• Robert Bosch Automitive  

Steering GmbH

 ServoE

 Hall 5 | Booth 510

• Saint-Gobain Sekurit  

Transport Reflexcontrol

 Hall 7 | Booth 760B

• Superlee Corporation

 3 in 1 DRL/DI/POS  

combination light

 Hall 9 | Booth 958

• Thermo King

 Athenia ENVI heat pump with R744

 Hall 4 | Booth 426

• Twiliner

 Twiliner coach seat

 Hall 2 | Booth 227

innovation: 
✔ or ✗?
You decide!

4  |  WEDNESDAY 11  OCTOBER 2023 DAILY times

AWARDS IN 2023: 3 COMPETITIONS

The renowned 

Busworld  

Vehicle Awards

VEHICLE 

AWARDS

EUROPE BRUSSELS

The 20th edition of this competition took place on 30 September with 14 

competing vehicles: 8 buses and 6 coaches. And the winners are….

BUS

• Label of Excellence DESIGN 

VDL Bus & Coach - Citea New

 Generation

• Label of Excellence COMFORT

 Mercedes-Benz - e-Citaro

• Label of Excellence ECOLOGY

 Ebusco 3.0

• Label of Excellence SAFETY 

 Anadolu Isuzu - Citivolt

GRAND Mercedes-Benz - e-Citaro

runner up Ebusco 3.0

runner up Anadolu Isuzu - Citivolt

COACH

• Label of Excellence DESIGN

 Yutong T15 E 14

• Label of Excellence COMFORT

 Setra S 516 HDH

• Label of Excellence COMFORT

 Van Hool - T16 Astron

• Label of Excellence ECOLOGY

 Yutong T15 E 14

• Label of Excellence SAFETY

 Setra S 516 HDH

GRAND Setra S 516 HDH

runner up MAN Truck & Bus - Neoplan 

Tourliner L

runner up Van Hool - T16 Astron

BUS

GRAND AWARD

2023

VEHICLE 

AWARDS

MERCEDES-BENZ

E-CITARO

HALL 5  |  BOOTH 503

COACH

GRAND AWARD

2023

VEHICLE 

AWARDS

SETRA 

S 516 HDH

HALL 5  |  BOOTH 503

As always, the best performances in the different sub categories are awarded with 

a best of category label.



BUSWORLD 
CONFERENCE 
PROGRAM
Wednesday also means third day of 

the knowledge program and third half 

day of the European Zero Emission 

Bus Conference. Having a fleet of 

zero emission buses is good for the 

environment when you use green 

electricity, but how good and fea-

sible is it for the bus operator’s bank 

account? Time to investigate how 

financially viable the switch to zero 

emission buses is today, and what 

business models are possible for you 

to implement in your business.

Are you preparing your business for 

the digital era that we live in? The 

future is all about data is not a lie. 

The more data you’ll have the better 

decisions you’ll make, the more effi-

cient you will work and the happier 

your (future) customers will be. Join 

us for the Digital Mobility Solutions 

Conference starting at 09:30.

Tomorrow we are putting the future 

of coach tourism and long distance 

services in the picture. From zero 

emission developments to access to 

cities, to the new drive and rest time 

regulation and the future of group 

tourism in Europe. Enough food for 

discussion on the final day! 

TOMORROW 
(THURSDAY OCTOBER 12TH, 2023)

ZERO EMISSION  

BUS CONFERENCE (PAID)

LOCATION: MEETING CENTER 

HALL 7, AUDITORIUM 500

STATE OF PLAY FOR ZE COACHES 

AND LONG DISTANCE SERVICES

• 09:30: Opening Address

• 09:40: Market Development 

and Demand for Zero-Emission 

Coaches – Focus On French Market

• 10:00: Panel – Zero Emission 

Coaches: Meeting the Needs of 

Customers

• 10:50: Daily Drive – Exploring 

the Technical Experience and 

Challenges of Operating a Fuel Cell 

Bus Fleet

ZE COACHES/LDS CHALLENGES 

AND OPPORTUNITIES

• 11:30: Learnings From the 

Deployment of the Network to 

Support Deployment of the Zero-

Emission Coach Ecosystem in 

Germany

• 11:50: Zero Emission Coach 

Ecosystem - Technological 

Challenges and Business 

Adaptations (Infrastructure Focus)

o 12:50: Closing Speech

THE FUTURE OF COACH TOURISM 

(FREE)

LOCATION: MEETING CENTER 

HALL 11, LEVEL 3, ROOM 1122

• 14:00: Welcome & Introduction

• 14:20: EU Policy on the Access to 

Cities for Coaches

• 14:40: The New EU Drive and Rest 

Time Regulations for Coach Drivers

• 15:00: The Future of Group 

Tourism in Europe

• 15:30: Network Event

WEDNESDAY 11  OCTOBER 2023  |  5DAILY times

TODAY  
(WEDNESDAY OCTOBER 11TH, 2023)

ZERO EMISSION  

BUS CONFERENCE (PAID)

LOCATION: MEETING CENTER 

HALL 7, AUDITORIUM 500

ECONOMICS OF ZEBS

• 09:30: Opening Address

• 09:35: Total Cost of Ownership 

Case Study on BEBs and FCBs

• 09:55: Panel – Building a Strong 

Business Model for BEBs (Battery 

Electric Buses)

• 10:45: Hydrogen Fuel Cells 

as Enabler for Mobility 

Decarbonization: Symbio’s Solution 

for Buses & Coaches

THE FUTURE OF FUNDING 

MODELS FOR ZEBS AND 

ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURES

• 11:30: Panel - Financing a Full 

Fleet Transition: Public Funding 

Options

• 12:20: 1198 Buses Powered by 

REFIRE: A Journey by Hydrogen-

Electric

• 12:30: Panel – Building a Strong 

Business Model for FCBs (Fuel Cell 

Buses)

DIGITAL MOBILITY SOLUTIONS 

CONFERENCE (FREE)

LOCATION: MEETING CENTER 

HALL 11, LEVEL 3, ROOM 1122

• 09:30: Opening - Welcome and 

Policy Making on Data Driven Mobility

• 10:00: Bus & Coach in Next 

Generation Mobility Concepts

• Keynote 1 by ITxPT

• Keynote 2: Insights From the 

Bus Services Industry on the 

EU Multimodal Digital Mobility 

Services Initiative

• Panel Debate

• 11:30: Digital Operational 

Excellence via Telematics

• Keynote

• Panel Debate

• 14:00: Smart Energy Management 

When Deploying Electric Buses

• Keynote 1 by European 

Commission

• Keynote 2 by Hitachi Energy

• Panel Debate

• 15:45: Digitally Enhanced Driving

• Keynote: ‘The European and 

member states’ approach on the 

implementation of autonomous 

buses and shuttles” by ERTICO – 

ITS Europe

• Panel Debate

• 17:00: Announcement of the 

Busworld Digital Awards Winners

SAVE YOUR MUST-SEE  

SESSIONS IN THE 

BUSWORLD APP:



6  |  WEDNESDAY 11  OCTOBER 2023 DAILY times

In 2021, Turkish company Habas, 

decided to leverage its 67-year-

old experience in manufacturing to 

enter the bus market. The progress 

has been very rapid, with the compa-

ny exhibiting four monocoque buses 

at Busworld Europe.

The COMFORTCITY e/Electric is a 12 

metre super-low floor city bus fea-

turing 353kW power, in a lightweight 

structure. The bus can accommodate 

as many as 106 passengers. 

The ALFACITY -e/Electric 8.2 metre 

Super low floor urban midi bus, in 

three door configuration is powered 

by 282kW batteries and therefore 

optimally designed for narrow roads. 

The ALFALUX – e/Electric 8.2 midi 

coach is also powered by 282kW 

batteries and can carry as many as 

35 passengers with large luggage 

capacity.

While the focus may be on electric 

buses, Habas is being practical by 

not neglecting diesel buses. The 

COMFORTCITY diesel 12 metre full 

low floor city bus has at its heart 

a 11-litre 300PS Euro 6E PACCAR 

engine.

All buses offered by Habas feature 

good design, LED daytime running 

lights, a modern digital and ergo-

nomic instrument panel, a sporty 

steering wheel with adjustable height 

and depth, comfortable driver’s seat 

with lumbar support, armrests and a 

high hood, powerful air-conditioning. 

Intarders and hill holder support are 

standard features on the bus. Rear 

view mirrors with cameras, driver 

cabin air conditioning, automatic 

central lubrication system, passen-

ger information system, passenger 

counting system, electric roof hatch 

are optional features.

Habas positions itself at the premi-

um end of the Turkish market and is 

ambitious in its European foray with a 

capacity of 1,500 buses.

RICH ORIGINS 

The foundation of the ‘Hamdi 

Basaran Topkapi Oxygen Factory’ 

were laid by Hamdi Basaran in 1956, 

Habas Industrial and Medical Gases 

Manufacturing Industry. The company 

has achieved a number of firsts in 

the industrial and medical gases, iron 

and steel, natural gas, energy, LPG, 

banking and finance, heavy machin-

ery sectors.

To pave the way for its automotive 

industry foray, Habas acquired Honda 

Turkey’s manufacturing plant for 

commercial vehicle production. ■

Habas aims to 
conquer Europe with 
four-bus display 

Habas.



 WEDNESDAY 11   OCTOBER 2023  |  7DAILY times

The ZEB Conference kicked off with 

a bang yesterday, with several prom-

inent European politicians empha-

sising the importance of the decar-

bonisation of buses and coaches in 

Europe.

Mike Dolman, Partner at ERM, and 

Redgy Deschacht, President of 

Busworld Foundation, represent-

ing the co-organisers of the con-

ference, welcomed attendees to 

the first ever edition of the confer-

ence to be held alongside Busworld 

Europe and extended their gratitude 

towards the sponsors, speakers, and 

all participants of the conference. Mr 

Deschacht noted, ‘The European Zero 

Emission Bus Conference, in tandem 

with Busworld, offers opportunities 

for all stakeholders in our energy 

transition… We hope to deepen our 

collaboration in the years ahead. The 

sharing of knowledge and the devel-

opments of technology and solutions, 

will remain vital.’ 

The Flemish Minister for Mobility, 

Lydia Peeters, officially opened the 

conference (alongside conference 

organisers Busworld Foundation and 

ERM) to over 250 participants, high-

lighting Flanders’ commitment to 

reducing its CO2 emissions. ‘Flanders 

has intensified its climate ambitions. 

Mobility accounts for more than 20% 

of emissions in Flanders, which must 

be reduced to safeguard the climate, 

and our health.’ The Minister has 

been instrumental in agreeing a ban 

in sales of fossil fuel vehicles from 

2029, advocating for the electrifica-

tion of bus fleets and depots (equat-

ing to over 3600 buses in Belgium), 

and supporting bus and coach com-

panies in their journey to zero emis-

sion. ‘There is no time to waste  but 

we have the technology and knowl-

edge needed for the transition.’

Eamonn Mulholland, researcher at 

ICCT, celebrated that the sales of 

electric city buses overtook those of 

diesel for the first time in Europe – 

and indeed, for the first time in any 

European transport sector. 1 in 3 city 

buses registered are now electric, driv-

en by both demand and supply. The 

study highlights, however, that Europe 

is far from a global leader (e.g., 97% 

of new city buses are electric in China), 

although some member states have 

been keeping pace (e.g., Netherlands, 

Finland, Denmark, etc.). ■

ZEB Conference kicked off

A big smile, efficiency and industry 

knowledge: these are the ingredients 

to crown themselves Miss and Mister 

Busworld. Julia Wills and Ali Murat are 

honoured to hold the coveted title for 

a year.

Traditionally, the Miss and Mister 

Busworld titles are awarded to two 

remarkable persons. The hon-

our of Miss Busworld went to 

Julia Will of the German company 

OMR Omnibushandel based in 

Untersteinach. ‘I was totally surprised 

when I was awarded the title. This 

makes me incredibly proud and happy. 

Of all the fairs, Busworld is the most 

professional fair I have experienced. 

There is also a family atmosphere 

here,’ says Julia enthusiastically.

Ali Murat (52) of Otokar was crowned 

Mister Busworld. Ali is an estab-

lished name in the bus world. ‘24 

years of experience has given me 

many friends. Now I will meet even 

more,’ says Ali. From now on, I will go 

through life with two identities: that 

of Ali and that of Mister Busworld. 

Maybe I should get my title tattooed,’ 

jokes the awarded laureate.  ■

Radiant miss and mister Busworld

Miss Julia Wills next to Mieke Glorieux (centre) and Mister Ali Murat.



8  |  WEDNESDAY 11  OCTOBER 2023 DAILY times

Bus and coach have been inspiring 

numerous lyricists and composers for 

years. If it’s not about the long rides, 

the tough driver or the bus stop, then 

even wheels and windscreen wipers 

can inspire.

IIn a nutshell, there is more than 

enough music in bus and coach for 

anyone who may be interested in 

creating a Busworld playlist on their 

Spotify account.

Below, in no particular order, you 

can find a list of 45 songs. Who will 

further complete the list to 50 or 

more? Let us know at (email address 

DailyTimes@busworld.org).

There is music in bus and coach

1. Wheels on the bus (children’s song)
2. Hail to the bus driver (children’s song)
3. Magic Bus (The Who)
4. Bus Stop (The Hollies)
5. Thank God and Greyhound (Roy Clark)
6. Buses and Trains (Bachelor Girls)
7. The Power is on (The Go Team)
8. New York State of Mind (Billy Joel)
9. Blame it on the Bus (Mo Kamikaze)
10. What if God was one of us (Joan Ozborne)
11. Double Dutch Bus (Frankie Smith)
12. National Express (The Divine Comedy)
13. Does this bus stop at 82nd Street (Bruce Springsteen)
14. Another One rides the Bus (Weird Al Yankovic)
15. America (Simon and Garfunkel)
16. Under the Boardwalk (The Drifters)
17. Kiss me on the Bus (The Replacements)
18. Trailways Bus (Paul Simon)
19. Get on the Bus (Destiny’s Child)
20. Mark on the Bus (Beasty Boys)
21. Bus to Baton Rouge (Lucinda Williams)
22. Bus Rider (The Guess Who)
23. On a Bus (INXS)
24. Slow Bus Movin’ (Fishbone)

25. If you miss me at the back of the Bus (Pete Seeger)
26. Bus Driver (Muddy Waters)
27. Backseat of a Greyhound Bus (Sara Evans)
28. Kneeling Bus (Pavement)
29. On the Bus Mall (The Decemberists)
30. Make the Bus (Janelle Monae)
31. Brief Bus Stop (Ani Di Franco)
32. Bus Named Desire (Soul Asylum)
33. Back o da Bus (Limp Bizkit)
34. Waitin’ for the bus (ZZ Top)
35. Roll Bus Roll (Jeffrey Lewis and the Junkyard)
36. You’re crazy for taking the bus (Jonathan Richman)
37. Bus 22 to Bethlehem (Bobby Cole)
38. Busload of Faith (Lou Reed)
39. Heikki’s Suburbia Bus Tour (Sixto Rodriguez)
40. Oh Susanna’s Greyhound Bus
41. Country Bus (Jack Thackray)
42. Twenty Seven Strangers (Villagers)
43. Venga Bus (Venga Boys)
44. The Bus Driver Song (Flight of the Concords)
45. School Bus Driver (Trampled by Turtles)

… ■



 WEDNESDAY 11   OCTOBER 2023  |  9DAILY times



10  |  WEDNESDAY 11  OCTOBER 2023 DAILY times

������

��������

���������

���������

�������������


�������������������

���
�	�����������

�������

������������

Info



 WEDNESDAY 11   OCTOBER 2023  |  11DAILY times



12  |  WEDNESDAY 11  OCTOBER 2023 DAILY times



 WEDNESDAY 11   OCTOBER 2023  |  13DAILY times

Otokar featuring four new models 
Otokar is growing steadily in Europe, 

their largest export market, and 

displays four new models and 

innovative services at Busworld. 

Otokar also presents its telematics 

system BusMonitor and EV charging 

solutions.

When it comes to public transport 

buses, the new KENT C HYDROGEN 

steals the show. This 12-metre-long 

city bus seats up to 82 passengers. 

The newcomer stands out for its 

highly secure and lightweight Type-IV 

(carbon-reinforced structure) hydro-

gen storage tanks placed on the roof 

of the vehicle. With a hydrogen stor-

age capacity of around 1,600 litres 

and 38 kg, refuelling is done in less 

than 10 minutes and it offers a driving 

range of over 500 km.

The Otokar Territo, which attracts car-

riers with its high passenger capacity 

(up to 63 passengers) and large lug-

gage space, is now electrified. With a 

length of 13 metres, the e-TERRITO 

is designed to meet a wide range of 

applications and is distinguished by 

its optimal range, high performance, 

zero emissions, versatility and inde-

pendent front suspension. Up to 15 

battery packs can be provided for a 

combined 450 kWh. The central drive 

motor is a powerful 410 kW Voith. The 

energy supply is provided by lithium 

iron phosphate batteries. The battery 

modules are installed at the bottom of 

the bus to achieve a low centre of grav-

ity, allowing for better road handling.

The smallest model is the 6.60 m 

e-CENTRO, which can also be 

equipped as a level 4 autonomous 

driving vehicle, i.e. without a driver. In 

car park C, demo rides with this car 

are offered. Thanks to its high-tech 

equipment, the vehicle can deter-

mine its position on the road in the 

most optimal way, taking into account 

current information on the road situ-

ation. The autonomous e-CENTRO 

offers an uninterrupted transport 

experience at any time of the day, 

regardless of whether the weather 

is sunny or rainy. The autonomous 

e-CENTRO promises a comfort-

able ride and can accurately stop at 

stops. This bus can also self-manage 

stop and travel times and navigates 

smoothly at intersections and round-

abouts. It slows down at speed bumps 

and pedestrian crossings and also 

gives pedestrians priority. It comes 

with advanced hill performance. The 

autonomous e-CENTRO, can follow 

the vehicle ahead at the safe dis-

tance from other vehicles, can detect 

potential hazards while driving and 

quickly perform emergency braking 

or evasive manoeuvres. Meanwhile, as 

an all-electric van, it does not disturb 

passengers or the environment.

Otokar has traditionally been per-

forming strongly in the small tourism 

vehicle market. Two of them are on the 

stand. The revamped Navigo T, with 

a length of 8,400 mm, accommo-

dates up to 35 people. The Cummins 

ISBe 4.5 delivers 151 kW (210 hp) with 

832 Nm of torque and is coupled to 

a 9-speed Allison automatic trans-

mission. The NAVIGO has gained the 

attention of European operators and 

achieved great success in the market 

for compact coaches. The NAVIGO, 

which had its front end completely 

changed, now features more dynamic 

and sharp lines. The interior of the 

bus has also been redesigned. The 

new dashboard is now more user-

friendly and aesthetically pleasing. 

The brand new, larger Ulyso T is a 

completely redesigned touring car 

and ideal for one-day excursions and 

short trips. The 10.10-metre-long 

coach offers 5.5m³ of luggage space 

and can carry up to 43 passengers in 

comfort. Here, the Cummins ISBe 6.7 

is the power source delivering up to 

233 kW (320 hp). The six-speed ZF 

Ecolife automatic transmission trans-

fers torque of 1,182 Nm to the drive 

wheels. This vehicle guarantees low 

operating costs and versatility.

BUSMONITOR: OTOKAR’S 
TELEMATICS SYSTEM

Preventive maintenance is crucial for 

fleets to streamline their operations. 

Operators would greatly benefit from 

integrating predictive maintenance 

systems and technologies into their 

business processes. In order to meet 

the needs of operators, Otokar has 

developed its BusMonitor telematics 

system. Visitors to the Otokar stand at 

Busworld can receive detailed infor-

mation and watch a demo of the sys-

tem used in the BRT line in Istanbul.

BusMonitor enables real-time moni-

toring of fleet performance with a 

user-friendly interface. It detects 

anomalies of all vehicle types by 

defining alarm limits for the data 

obtained from the Canbus line, 

regardless of manufacturer.

While it communicates information 

about the vehicle’s location, speed, 

range and engine performance, 

BusMonitor also provides route his-

tory and fault codes. Thanks to the 

flexibility of the system, customers 

can track the performance of both 

their assets and drivers through cus-

tomisable reports. The Turkish com-

pany Otokar exhibits 7 buses from its 

range of city and regional buses at 

Busworld Europe. ■

Ulyso T.



14  |  WEDNESDAY 11  OCTOBER 2023 DAILY times

Pilot Seatings is a company based 

in Turkey. Established in 1963, they 

produce interior parts for coaches and 

buses. In 1967, they produced driver 

seats for Mercedes.

Nowadays, they produce seats for all 

types of activities: driver seats for 

coaches, for construction vehicles, 

for agricultural machinery, passenger 

seats, seats for the navy and also for 

railways.

These seats stand out for their finish. 

They can be upholstered in leather or 

fabric, or a combination of both. The 

back of the seat features a newspaper 

basket and a table for the passenger.

There is also a footrest.

The passenger seats are equipped 

with the latest safety features. They 

have a modern design and provide 

maximum safety and comfort for 

passengers.

They are all equipped with 3-point 

safety belts. The seats can be adjust-

ed backwards for a more relaxed posi-

tion.

There is also a line of seats for buses. 

They are ergonomically designed 

especially for urban transport, with 

a very light specific weight. The 

seat covers can be easily taken off 

and refitted if necessary. They are 

also protected against vandalism 

(scratches, graffiti).

The driver’s seat is equipped with 

the latest safety features. The seat 

comes with all possible adjustments 

for driver comfort: air suspension with 

weight adjustment, seat adjustment, 

backrest adjustment, lumbar support 

adjustment, three-point belt, etc.

The seat is also equipped with a 

microphone connected to the bus’s 

entertainment system, which allows 

the driver to communicate with pas-

sengers.

In a nutshell, a manufacturer that will 

certainly be found in many passenger 

transport production facilities. ■

Pilot Seatings, the reference for seating 
furniture 



 WEDNESDAY 11   OCTOBER 2023  |  15DAILY times

Hispacold is presenting at Busworld 

in hall 5, stand 509, a new CO2 

HVAC unit, and a predictive 

maintenance system that is based 

on artificial intelligence. In 2022 

Hispacold achieved €54 million in 

sales and says it is returning to pre-

pandemic revenue levels.

The electric eBreeze HVAC consists of 

two systems which have a reversible 

heat pump for producing cold and 

heat and an air renewal system that 

allows them to work with 100% fresh 

air. Available in multiple configura-

tions, the e-Breeze systems reduce 

weight by more than 20% compared 

to previous Hispacold electric ranges, 

and they require 40% less refriger-

ant gas charge than previous ranges, 

as the Spanish company announces. 

The B100 CO2 unit, a new design 

of the environmentally friendly CO2 

HVAC system  for buses uses this 

natural refrigerant. Also it presents 

its range of NetiOs control panels to 

the sector and the Thermion range 

of BTMS units (battery thermal man-

agement system) which allow the 

battery temperature to be maintained 

within the optimal operational range. 

On the Hispacold stand it will also be 

possible to see the new, smaller ver-

sion of the air purifier, the mini eco3, 

which can treat up to 8 m3 of air, and 

is therefore particularly suitable for 

treating the volume of air around the 

driver of a bus, ambulance, or public 

service vehicle.

Then there is Signum: a new predic-

tive maintenance and efficiency sys-

tem based on artificial intelligence. 

The Signum project aims to develop 

a smart system that is based on two 

complementary goals: to gener-

ate a maintenance system that can 

anticipate when a technical interven-

tion is really necessary for a vehicle, 

before a breakdown occurs, in order 

to reduce costs and intervention 

times. On the other hand, the ener-

gy optimization of the operation of 

air conditioning equipment reduces 

operational costs. Besides al the new 

products Hispacold is celebrating this 

Hispacold presents new 

innovative products

Busworld a special jubilee. Purchasing 

Manager Maribel Ceballos is 45 years 

at Hispacold. Not only that, she also 

was the very first woman to be hired 

in the factory. She started working 

as management secretary, and after 

that in logistics, planning, sales and 

for the last 20 years she has been in 

charge of purchasing. In those days 

it was uncommon to have women 

working in factories or in the bus sec-

tor. Besides this, she has been part of 

the Busworld history for 20 years. ■



16  |  WEDNESDAY 11  OCTOBER 2023 DAILY times

Busworld all about people



 WEDNESDAY 11   OCTOBER 2023  |  17DAILY times



18  |  WEDNESDAY 11  OCTOBER 2023 DAILY times

Minister at Van Hool
Flemish Mobility Minister Lydia Peeters, ceo Filip Van Hool and Busworld and president Redgy Deschacht proudly pose in front of the Van Hool A12 BE, 

the electric city bus of which transport company De Lijn bought 36 units.



 WEDNESDAY 11   OCTOBER 2023  |  19DAILY times

media 
partners

FRANCE

Les Annonces

AUTOCAR
LE JOURNAL GRATUIT D'ANNONCES DE VÉHICULE D'OCCASION

AUSTRIA/USA EGYPT ITALYRUSSIA SPAINTOGO SPAIN

SERBIA FRANCE EGYPT GERMANYEGYPT BULGARIAPORTUGAL BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

TÜRKIYE UNITED KINGDOM JAPANCZECH REPUBLIC NORWAY

MOBILITY
BLICKPUNKT

GERMANYSLOVAKIA SWEDEN

INDIA PAKISTAN GERMANY TÜRKIYEUKRAINEUNITED KINGDOM CHINA TÜRKIYE

UNITED KINGDOM BELGIUM FRANCE FINLAND INTERNATIONALCHINA CHINACOLOMBIA

MEXICO GERMANYMEXICO GERMANY INTERNATIONALINDIA UNITED STATES UNITED KINGDOM

ECUADORUNITED KINGDOM TÜRKIYE CHILEARGENTINA IRELANDGERMANY INTERNATIONAL

FRANCEARGENTINA TÜRKIYECOLOMBIA HUNGARYALGERIASERBIA RUSSIA

TÜRKIYE INDONESIA INTERNATIONALTÜRKIYE PORTUGAL CROATIA BULGARIASERBIA

GREECE INTERNATIONAL BRAZIL TÜRKIYE

VIAJER S
de transporte público en España y Portugal

SPAINTÜRKIYE INTERNATIONALGERMANY

GERMANY

 

S P I E G E L

GERMANYGERMANY THE NETHERLANDS UNITED KINGDOMTHE NETHERLANDS

vervoer
PERSONEN

THE NETHERLANDS PORTUGAL

ITALY FRANCESWEDEN TÜRKIYE EGYPT GERMANY

Sustainable 

BUS
INTERNATIONAL THE NETHERLANDS

SLOVENIA BELGIUMURUGUAY ROMANIACHILE SLOVENIACROATIABELGIUM

PICK-UP  VAN  TRUCK  BUS  TRAILERPICK-UP  VAN  TRUCK  BUS  TRAILER MAGAZINEMAGAZINE



Marcopolo, Brazil’s leading designer 

of mobility solutions and one of the 

largest in the world, is reinforcing its 

presence on the international market 

by participating in Busworld Europe.

On a 500 sq m stand, the brand, 

which is already present in a large part 

of the global market, will display two 

major projects: the Marcopolo G8, the 

company’s new generation of road 

vehicles, and a model powered by a 

hydrogen fuel cell. The strategy is to 

emphasise the company’s progress in 

the mobility segment and offer com-

petitive advantages such as the com-

bination of renowned Brazilian design 

and global technology, as well as the 

high level of quality and sophisti-

cation of its products, the result of 

expertise acquired in countries such 

as South Africa, Argentina, Australia, 

China, Colombia and Mexico, in addi-

tion to Brazil.

“ The Audace fuel cell, produced at 

our factory in China, illustrates our 

expertise in developing zero- or low-

emission solutions. This design rein-

forces our global presence, with pro-

duction units and development cen-

tres in different parts of the world,” 

explains André Armaganijan, CEO of 

Marcopolo.

The stand showcased a bus pow-

ered by the Audace 1050 fuel cell. 

Manufactured in collaboration with 

Sinosynergy and Allenbus, this bus 

features the latest technologies in 

terms of pollutant emission reduc-

tion, safety, comfort and efficiency. 

The bus is capable of carrying 53 

passengers over a distance of 600 

km. The vehicle is equipped with a 

Danfoss permanent magnet synchro-

nous motor with a rated power of 

140 kW (222 kW peak) and a rated 

torque of 495/720 Nm. The bus 

is also equipped with two 160 kW 

Sinosynergy G80-001 fuel cells, four 

350-bar Type 4 hydrogen tanks and a 

water-cooling system with four CATL, 

LiFeO (lithium-iron) storage batteries, 

as well as 423 kWh (600 km) lithium-

ion batteries.

Brazil present at BUSWORLD with 
Marcopolo 

Marcopolo.

In addition to the marketing expertise 

accumulated over 74 years - more 

than 60 years of presence in the 

international market, with activities in 

more than 100 countries - Marcopolo 

is constantly investing in innovation, 

technology, production optimisation 

and engineering management in all 

its plants. As a result, the company 

has become much more flexible and 

efficient, able to develop and produce 

road and city bus models to meet any 

requirement. ■


